AM2350 LB929 AJC - 03/09/2018

AMENDMENTS TO LB929

Introduced by Government, Military and Veterans Affairs.

- 1 1. Strike the original sections and insert the following new
- 2 sections:
- 3 Section 1. The rights of a member of the Nebraska National Guard in
- 4 the State of Nebraska shall include, but not be limited to, the right to:
- 5 (1) Seek employment with state, county, and local government;
- 6 (2) Not have membership in the Nebraska National Guard impact such
- 7 member's right to donate to political parties when not on duty status;
- 8 (3) Participate with state, county, or local government in a law
- 9 enforcement function as prescribed by that government;
- 10 <u>(4) Receive the same protections a law enforcement officer is</u>
- 11 <u>afforded under section 23-3211 if the member is acting as a law</u>
- 12 enforcement officer pursuant to subdivision (3) of this section; and
- 13 (5) Protection of such member's personal information as afforded
- 14 personnel of public bodies pursuant to subdivision (7) of section
- 15 84-712.05.
- 16 Sec. 2. Section 23-3211, Revised Statutes Supplement, 2017, is
- 17 amended to read:
- 18 23-3211 Unless requested in writing, the county assessor and
- 19 register of deeds shall withhold from the public the residential address
- 20 of a law enforcement officer or member of the Nebraska National Guard
- 21 <u>acting pursuant to subdivision (3) of section 1 of this act</u>who applies
- 22 to the county assessor in the county of his or her residence. The
- 23 application shall be in a form prescribed by the county assessor and
- 24 shall include the applicant's name and τ address, and certified law
- 25 enforcement identification number of the law enforcement officer and the
- 26 parcel identification number for his or her residential address. A law
- 27 enforcement officer shall include his or her law enforcement

AM2350 AM2350 LB929 AJC - 03/09/2018

- identification number in the application. A member of the Nebraska 1
- 2 National Guard shall include in the application proof of his or her
- 3 status as a member as prescribed by the county assessor. The county
- assessor shall notify the register of deeds regarding the receipt of a 4
- 5 complete application. The county assessor and the register of deeds shall
- 6 withhold the address of a law enforcement officer or member of the
- 7 Nebraska National Guard who complies with this section for five years
- 8 after receipt of a complete application. The law enforcement officer or
- 9 member may renew his or her application every five years upon submission
- of an updated application. 10
- 11 Original section 23-3211, Revised Statutes Supplement,
- 12 2017, is repealed.